2023 SASKATCHEWAN MEN'S PUBLINX CHAMPIONSHIP sponsored by:



June 24th and 25th, 2023 Tor Hill Golf Course Regina, SK

Format:	36-hole stroke-play, flighted by handicap		
Field Limit:	72 competitors		
Entry Deadline:	Must be received by the Tor Hill Men's Club no later than 7:00 PM on June 19 ^{th,} 2023		
Entry Fee:	\$150.00 per entry. \$100.00 per entry with valid City of Regina (Tor Hill/Murray) unrestricted season and punch pass holders		
Breakfast Sunday:	A light breakfast for the competitors will be hosted by the sponsor Sunday morning.		
Contact info:	Email: torhillmensclub@sasktel.net or 306-536-8377		

Payment/entries may be submitted via email or dropped off at the Tor Hill Pro shop

Email: torhillmensclub@sasktel.net

Draws and results will be posted on the **Sask Publinx and Tor Hill Golf Course**Facebook pages and the Tor Hill **(lakelandgolfmanagement.com)** website.

Tournament General Rules:

- 1. All competitors must have a valid 2023 Golf Canada Membership card (or a membership card from a recognized international golf association/union) with a current handicap. Failure to do so may result in disqualification.
- 2. The handicap factor must be updated within fifteen (15) days prior to the tournament.
- 3. All tournament entry applications are subject to the approval of the Tournament Committee.
- 4. Play shall be in strict accordance with the current Golf Canada Rules of Golf (2019-- 2023)
- 5. The Tournament Committee will post the Tie Breaking and Retrogression Procedures prior to the start of the competition.
- 6. Rules decisions shall be decided by the Tournament Rules Committee and shall be final.

General Information:

- 1. Draws will be emailed to registered competitors (who have supplied email addresses) as soon as available (expected to be no later than 6 pm Thursday evening).
- Draws will be posted on the Sask Publinx Facebook page, as well as posted and available at the Tor Hill Golf Course.
- 3. It is the competitor's responsibility to know their proper starting time.
- 4. The booking and payment of practice rounds is the sole responsibility of the competitor.
- 5. Refunds will not be made after the entry deadline date and time. Exception for compassionate reasons or medical conditions substantiated in writing by a doctor.
- 6. Entry fee is \$150.00 for non-City of Regina pass holders and \$100.00 for participants with a valid City of Regina Pass (Murray or Tor Hill). Entries will be accepted until 7:00 PM June 19th, 2023.
- 7. Please make a cheque payable to: Tor Hill Men's Club.
- 8. Payment can be made online e-Transfer to torhillmensclub@sasktel.net.
- 9. All refunds are subject to a \$25.00 surcharge.
- 10. A \$40.00 charge will be applied against all NSF cheques.
- 11. Entries must be accompanied by payment by cash, money order or personalized cheque. Entries will be accepted on a first received priority as indicated by a date stamp.
- 12. All tournament entries will be confirmed by email.
- 13. By registering for the tournament, are aware that any photographs taken of you may be posted on Facebook. and/or Golf Saskatchewan's website.

Rules of Eligibility and Conduct:

1. Junior Men's Eligibility – (14-18 years of age as of June 24, 2023) with a handicap index of 20 or lower are welcome to play in this tournament as an Amateur.

Amateur Men's Eligibility – with a handicap index of 20.0 or lower. **Senior Men's Eligibility** – (50 years and over as of June 24, 2023) with a handicap factor of 25.0 or lower.

- Senior competitors may compete for the Amateur division.
- All players are competing for the overall champion.
- **2.** A player is allowed to use a power cart during the stipulated round or practice round. Booking and payment of such rental is the sole responsibility of the competitor.
- **3.** A player is allowed to use a caddie during the stipulated round.
- **4.** Distance Measuring Devices **are allowed.** In this competition, a player may obtain distance information by using a device that measures distance only. If, during a stipulated round, a player uses a distance-measuring device that is designed to gauge or measure other conditions that might affect his play (e.g., gradient, wind speed, temperature, etc.), the player is in breach of Rule 4-3, for which the penalty is disqualification, regardless of whether any such additional function is actually used."
- **5.** Quitting the competition without prior approval of the Tournament Committee shall result in disqualification from the tournament and may result in disqualification from future Saskatchewan Men's Publinx Championship tournaments.
- **6.** Damaging golf course property may result in disqualification from the tournament.
- 7. The consumption of any alcohol products during a stipulated round will result in disqualification.
- **8.** There is a zero-tolerance policy for bullying and intimidation of officials, golf course staff and other competitors.
- **9.** Conduct considered detrimental to the best interests of the game of golf, or unbecoming to a Golf Canada member shall be dealt with strictly and may result in the competitor's application being withdrawn from the tournament and future competitions. Any action taken by the Committee may be followed up with a report to the individuals golf governing body.
- **10.** Dress Code is in **effect during all practice and tournament rounds a**nd anytime the competitor is on the host golf course property. A breach of the Dress Code may result in disqualification.
 - a. All competitors and caddies must adhere to the Dress Code.
 - b. Only tailored slacks and shorts cut to a length no higher than four (4) inches above the knee may be worn during practice and competitive rounds.
 - c. All shirts must be a tailored golf shirt, shirt with a collar, or mock necks are acceptable.
 - d. Shirts are to be tucked in if designed to be tucked in.
 - e. The Dress Code applies to the caddie under penalty to the player; and all caddies must wear spike less shoes.
 - f. Footwear it is a condition of the competition that shoes with metal or traditionally designed spikes are prohibited. The penalty for breach of this rule is **DISQUALIFICATION.**
 - g. Hats and visors must always be worn peak forward.
 - h. Competitors shall also comply with the dress code of the Host Club.



2023 SASKATCHEWAN MEN'S PUBLINX CHAMPIONSHIP June 24 and 25, 2023 REGISTRATION FORM

Competitor's Information (please print clearly)				
NAME:				
DIVISION: (please circle)	AMATEUR	SENIOR		
Golf Canada membership ID:				
AFFILIATED CLUB:				
EMAIL ADDRESS:				
PARENT EMAIL ADDRESS:	(If 14 to 18 years of age)			
City of Regina Pass #				
Fees ENTRY FEE: \$150.00 or \$100.00				
In person entries: Attach cash, certified cheque, or personal cheque (payable to: Tor Hill Men's Club) Drop this off at the Tor Hill Pro-shop.				
Online entries and payments: Email torhillmensclub@sasktel.net with the above information, once you are entered you will receive an email indication receipt or entry and payment.				

Please text or phone 306-536-8377 if you have any questions.